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L T ‘. . SKAMANIA COUNTY CLAIM FOR DAMAGE F ORM ™ -
SR : CLAIMANT: __ THIS CLAIM MUST BE FILED WITH THE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
S SKAMANIA COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD . CLAIM No.
B Skamagia County Auditor’s Gffice -
Skamania Couaty Courthouse ' . DATE FILED:
240 North West Vancouver Avenue, Room 27
Stevenson, WA 98648 COPIES TO;
NO DAMAGES CAN BE PAID BY SKAMANIA COUNTY UNLESS THIS 3
FORM IS COMPLETE. THIS PROVISION CANNOT BE WAIVED. ATTACHMENTS; YES(*__)NO F =
1. Name (including spouse if married): (Please Print) E
Brent Holman, c/o Kenneth B. Woodrich

2. Woodrich 5 Archer LLP P.0. Box 510 Stevenson, WA 98648
Address '

City State Zip

3. HM Phone:

WKPhone:509—427—5665MSSGPhone:(Faxz 509-427-7618F !
4. | Dateand time of incidenf: January 8, 2003

5. Location of incident:
Skamania County Courthouse,

Auditor's Office

6. Describe in nairative form zud in detail exactly how the incident occurred:

3 -

to 19 officials regarding the claim
. attached hereto and incorporated he

ants_a _copy of which is
rein by this reference, SR

Vg
-

What is the amount of damages claimed arisin
(Include estimates and bills, if available):
£30,000 '

g out of the following circumstances T

e e R P




Please list name and addre
(Please Print)
_Michael Garvison,

§s of a‘n_v and all witnesses or persons involved:

19 piublic officials listed on

the email. Local County officials and employees.,

Describe the damages or injuries you sustained as a result of the incident:
Damages to reputation

Was incident investigated by a police officer?

Sheriff State Patrol
District Attorney - Peter Banks

City

If a vehicle was involved in the incident, hescribe: Make

Model Year State License No.

Insuran;e Company Policy Number

Describe what you did after the incident occurréd:
Sent letter to Mr. Garvi son

Describe the conversations you had, if any,

with County personnel during or after
the incident occurred. Sece letter to

Michael Garvison attached.

How did you identify the County as the party responsible for your damage?
Mr. Garvison forwarded his letter to the County
Commissioners and Mr, Banks -repIied.

<

I certif)f under penalty of perjury under the laws of

the State of Washington that the
information contain

ed in this claim is true and correct,

DATED THIS 19 DAY OF September 20 03

B,

‘Claimant’s Signaturé

File Name: C i

/Risk Mang/Claims/Ctaim For Damages

NOTE: Persanat property (car, etc) damages are (o be ‘accrompaixi'ed by 2 estimates for repair costs. The Skamania
County Risk Mlnaggr wili investigate this claim. ‘The decision to honor this cla i
Making a false report or providing false evidence js a crime and punishable by

] t fine and’or imprisonment. Additiona)
Pages may be attached if needed to answer the questions.
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From: W@b.skamanlq.m.uv
Organization: Skamania County
To: <auditor@auditor.co.mason.wa.us>,

<gjohnston@co.asotin.wa.us>,
<cmckeown@co.clalam.wa.us>,
<Nancy_hoffman@co.columbla.wa.us>,
<Tduvall@Co.douglas.wa.us>,
<zlenhart@co.franklin.wa.us>,
<vspatz@co.grays-harbor.wa,us>,
<davidb@co.kittitas.wa.us>,
<gzandoli@co.tewis.wa.us>,
<robb7673@co.okanogan.wa.us>,
<cpearsa@co.plerce.wa.us>,
<bob.terwilliger@co.snohomish.wa.us>,
<wymankgoco.thurston.wa.us>,
<kmmartin@co.walla-walla.wa.us>,
<corky.mattingly@co.yakima.wa.us>,
<bob.roegner@metroke.gov>,
<vdalton@spokanscounty.org>,
"Brian Sonntag"™ <SONNTAGB@sao.wa.gov>,
. “Donna Eldridge” <deldridge@@co jefferson.wa.us>
Date sent: : % ol - -

Subject: RE: Mossage from Brian Sonntag
Priority: normal
Donna,

| wish my county was considerad a low-risk auditee. In the ten years

before | was appolnted, there were 15 findings and numerous management
letters running the gamut " . _‘
findings, to A’ findings, and District Court findings. | myself when
auditing the County as an employee of SAO wrote four findings about
Skamanla County in the two years that | was the AIC o ‘
(Auditor-in-Charge). - v

My county has traditionally ffad s cowbsy rrienalith of let's do what we
want if It's legal or not, For example, I have a County Engineer who
purchases heavy machinery that is nol budgeted, has it delivered to
fhe County and starts using the heavy machinery, and holds the involce
until the equipment has been used for a manth so the County is then
obligated to pay for this unbudgeted equipment. He is never held
accouniable. ;

Bob Talent R Thu, 9 Jan 2003 11:26:31
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R I | have another Elected official who believes thal hié- ¢an glve siek'and
R ' wnnuatleavs that has not bush earned, to his employees in viclation
: ' »f the Extra Compensatiof prohibition'Ir the Staté Constitution, and S
- R ’ County policy. This very same elected officlal thraatenad me with : . ‘o
o bodily harm, when [ looked into his swestheart deal on two :
wave-funners that were given to the County to use for official
law-enforcement dutles. Heé used his posilion as an elecled officlal to
- _ recelva a personal gain. Again, | brought this to SAQ's attention, and
J R have not heard back if they feel it Is an audit issué or not. { had
R R two potential frauds  leamed about early on in February of 2002 and
brought them to the attention of SAQO as required by law, { am still
_ walling to hear if they looked Into the frauds, or if they were
e ‘ considered to not be valid.

So | don't leam about potential problems until ysually afier tha
fact, and  my county goes to a bl-annus! audit, it will make the
matters worse, becauso If SAO Isn't loaking over the counties
shoulder, then whe will? -

- SAO has some of the pre-eminent experts in thélr field, Joe Dervaes,
E S Rick Sweeney are examples of tiem. My problems are not with SAO as a
e S * whole, because | know thal (here are over 300 very dedicated
: - hard-worklng Individuals that truly beliéve that they are the public's
. walchdog, my problem is with the iack of information and lack of
o ) communication with the Vancouver reglonat office. | hear one thing .
o - : . from Brian and his staff in Olympia, then [ hear completely different - ; N
-information from Vancouver. Then, there are the potential frauds that '
I never hear back from SAO on. It Is truly a partnership betwaen SAO
and the Counties, but how can we live up to our end of the bargain if
SAO won't?

Mihettnta i bing shase: lssuss out-publisly, efcourse h-der But,

if we £an Gisiass them operly, then the problems will continiue. If |

am unaware of problems in my own office or my county; how can ) make

R - positive change unless someone Is brave enough to bring them to my S

SiEL L S attention withoul fear of retribution?4<have trigd o addrass these:
I dssuas:privately, but that-has:not got:me anywhere, It's unforiunate

that we have had to get to the pbint where we currenﬂy are lo address

whal appear to be systemic problems.

I ruty hopa that we can see Improvements, becausa as | have sald from 7 i

Bob Talent ' -2 Thu, 8 Jan 2003 11:26:31

=

i

5-d EEBY L2b BOS Md 0] erueuelg ~dg2:40 €0 10 Jdy




Hdi@:F T M3 3ull G3IAIININ
{ {

day one, ! lruly believe in SAO's purpose, even when it makes mo scem
like some Boy-Scoul goody-two-shoes.

J. Micheel Gandson, CGFM
Skamania Counly Auditor
509-427-9426 .
garvison@co.skamanta.wa.us

"Accounting is not just ébout'technicaiities; it is about morality. ..
Seaing that other office-holders, especially those with superior _
powers and responsibliities, follow the law and use public resources

- responsibly does not merely require tachnical competenca, it requires

considerable moral courage t00.* - Gazrle.-from My Gérsld Caidan 2002 &
On 8 Jan 2003 at 10:45, Donna Eldridge wrote:

> Ali,

>

> George Ambum, Audit Manager for our area, call me yesterday and

> sald Jefferson )

County is one of the counties that will bé golng on this two year

audH cycle for the High Risk - I/C & Legal Compliance work, and stil

do the Single Audit and Flnancial Statements on an annual bass. |
have falked with our Treasurer and County Administrator, and they
agree with me - Wipgyaved hewstor Velbaton Countag Part of the
criteria of SAQ choosing Jefferson County was no findings for § years
and a good control environment. For budgel year 2003, we had budgeted
approx. $40,000, arid now we will not expend approx. $25,000. With a
very light budget, this is good news. I'm sure our Commissioners Wil
fund some other need with these savings. > > Mike, as far as your
concems regarding the possibliity of a legal compliance issue, and

that you would be in year three of the problem before belng made aware
of it, | agree with Greg, we know about an Issue will in advance.

Golng one step beyond that, we, on occasion, request that SAO look at
ceriain concemns we may have. Our County has taken steps {0 protect
publio dollars by assessing risks related to waste, misappropriation

. and abuse and laking action fo ensure such instancas are preventod or

delected In a timely manner. > > Brian, | appreciate the close working
relationship we have had with your staff, especially George Amburmn,
Kitty Davy, Joe Simmons and Mark Rapozo, and look forward to that
continuing relationship. > > See you all in Olympia for the WSACA
Leglslatlve Minl-Conferencs. > > Donna > > > ——-Original -

Bob Talent -3 Thu, 8 Jan 2003 11:26:31
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Message—- > Brom: garvisbn@co.skamarila.wa.us-
[mallto:garvison@ca.skamania.wa.us) > Sent: Tuesday, January 07, 2003
4:51 PM > To: audilor@auditor.co.mason.wa.us,; -
ejehnston@co.asotin.wa.us; > cmckeown@co.clallam.wa.us;
Nancy_hoffman@co.columbia.wa.us; > Tduvall@Co.douglas.wa.us;
2lenhart@co.franklin.wa.us; > vspatz@co.grays-harbor.wa.us: Donna
Eldridge; davidb@co kittitas.wa.us; > gzandell@co.lewis.wa.us;
robb7873@c¢o.0kanogan.wa.us; > cpearsa@co.plerce.wa.us;
bob. terwiligér@co.snohomish.wa.us; > wymank@co.thurston.wa.us;
kmmartin@co.walla-walla.wa.us; > corky.mattingly@cé.yakima.wa us;
bob.roegner@meirokc.gov; > vdatton@spokanecounty.org; Brian Sonnlag >
Subject: Re: Message from Brian Sonntag > > > | am glad that you took
the lime to respond, so thal we have a,clear understanding of > your
office’s approach, which [ feel Is very benéficial for all of us
County Auditor's. As > for split reporting, | think my views are
pretty clear on them not being the bes! thing > for my County, and it
appears that othér counties also agree for thelr respective >
counties. | was told by Jasen McEathran of the Vancouver regional
office that the > split reporting and golng to a 2-year audit cycle
was our declslon as the atiditee. =%, Fror Frindf: Evmiait tupowens: ¢
Wt hrebEV e MabEsivommation; and youaFinliemtiy sy
- WHERER i conitics autitdyale from. m Ananniataudl o BB oy -
o LR B IR S tﬁ#ﬁi)mt-:i e heard Ol e i
A sirengly > opposadito it becsiea #8166 great ofm: 4 < -l o
“buninesssigl for my covnty todnctr: This Is > not the first time
that | have recelved only a fraction of the story from your office and
I > truly feel that the informaiion from your Vancouver offics Is
misleading and > contradicts thé officlal Olympia Information. > > |
think your unilateral change for my County without my Input
contradicls your > statement about open and honest communication, o |
hope that | am mis-reading > your Iintentions. As for contacting you
about audit concerns, after the concluslon of > my 2001 audit
compieled in September 2002, | wrote a two-page cuslomer service >
response detaiiing difficulties | had with your audit staff this year.
Iihesltated fo write > this honest critique of the $eppy.and
svprofessional way yy-auditwas contducted > becausa of the friendships
I had and still have with the auditors in the Vancouver > offica. Bui,
after you received my survey, Mike Murphy confacted me and stated that
> since | was formerly an assistant stale audiior that the concerns i ‘
brought forward > wera not addrassed in a formal manner. > » | really
want o believe that your méssage of us (SAO and the counties) as a >
partnership is a reality. Bul, there Is an old saying that actions

Bob Talent ' -4 - Thu, 9 Jan 2003 11:26:31
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speak louder than > words and I think lhe saying is approprlale here.

> > | appreciale you laking the time to answér my concerns, and-
hopofully we wil have a > true partnership and not he one-sided mess
wo have had in my short time in office. > > On 7 Jan 2003 at 15:13,
Brian Sonntag wrote: > > > On Monday, January | 6, a confusing e-malil
was sent lo all Counly Auditors. | fee! a brief response I8 necessary.

> > > » The e-mail was, In pari, critical of a new approach our Office

is using In an effort 10 > recognize the financial hardships local
governments are facing and fo respond 10 > suggestions from you on how
to make our audits more effective, efficlent and timely. > We believe
that the split reporting approach will allow us lo do this. For

several > years, we have bee \ auditing some govemments on a two-year
cycle. This year, we > will audlt several counties (Skamania,

Jefferson, Pend Orellle, Adams and Ferry) on > a two-year cycle for
compliance issues, while annually examining fi financlal > statements and
doing federa) audil work, if nedded. > > > > On a personal fote, |
believe that it s time for peoplb to stop tryling to undérmine > the’

work of this Office by second-fluassing my commitment to the state's
taxpayers. | > am proud of oug Office’s relationship with county

auditors throughout Washington, > and | know that the open and honest
communications we have had;over the years > will continue, > > > > |f

I

constructive > dialogue Is the t way to work through any Issues
that may arise, > > > > Brian 3 > > > & 4. Michael Garvison, CGFM >
Skamania County Auditor > 56&427-9426 > garvison@co.skamania.wa.us

Bob Talent ~5- Thu, 8 Jan 2003 11:26:31
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW Foriand Office:
40 CASCADE AVENUE - SUITE 110 Davis Business Camer
KEANETH B. WOODRICH P.C.* P.0. BOX 510 Pﬁ?ﬂﬁ%‘;ﬁ;’;ﬂs

KATY L ARCHER P.C. ’ A sand, 1

STEVENSON, WA 95648 Teisphone: (502} 288-2480
. . TELEPHONE: (503) 427-5665
A0 3drited in Oregon Fax (509) 427-7618 Repiy io Stevenson

July 31, 2003

i

WOODRICH & ARCHER LLP

Mike Garvison

Skamania County Auditor's Office
Skamania County Courthouse

240 NW Vancouver Avenue, Room 27
Stevenson, Washington 98648

Re:  Charles Bryan and Brent Holman

Dear Mr. Garvison:

I represent Charles (“Chuck™) Bryan and Brent Holman. They have retained me to
initiate legal action against you for a January 6, 2003 Jetter that you wrote and disseminated.

As you well know, Chuck Bryan retired, after 28 years with the Department, as the
Skamania County Sheriff on December 31,2002, Chuck is also a lifetime resident of Skamania
and Klickitat Counties and enjoys an outstanding reputation for being honest, moral,
hardworking, and law abiding in his personal and professional life. Chuck also has many
professional and business colleagues and friends and family that live and work in-Skamanja and
Klickitat Counties, as well as throughout the state of Washington. Although he is retired as the
Sheriff, Chuck still plans to work either in private business or as a public official. Chuck also
has indicated a desire to someday run for State Representative or Senator. Indeed, Chuck
currently serves as the Chair of the Skamania County Republican Party. Therefore, his
reputation for competency, honesty and being a law abiding citizen are veryimportant to him
personally as well as to his future goals.

As you also know, Brent Holman is the County’s Engineer and Public Woiks Director.
As such, he serves at the will of the County Commissioners. Brent’s Teputation for being
trustworthy, competeat and diligent are keys to his continued employment and effectiveness as a
public official. As the County Engineer, Brent’s reputation at the State level is also important to
his ability to secure funding and other privileges on behalf of Skamania County. Therefore,
Brent’s reputation is an essential requirement. Brent is also a longtime resident of the Columbia
River Gorge and has enjoyed a good reputation in both the private and public sectors for his hard
work, diligence and honesty. ’

In one fell swoop, you have single handedly tamished both of these fine gentlemen’s
reputations in both the local area as wel] as tiroughout the state of Washington.




Mr. Mike Garvison
Page 2 of 2

"On January 6, 2003, you sent most of the County Auditors throughout the state of
Washington and the Washington State Auditor Brian Sonntag an e-mail. In that e-mail -« which
generally concemed whether the State Auditor should audit counties once a year or once every
1wo years -- you wrote the following:

“My county has traditionally had a cowboy mentality of lets do
what we want if it's legal or not. For example, I have a County
Engineer who purchases heavy machinery that is not bud geted, has
it delivered to the County and starts using the heavy machinery,
and holds the invoice until the equipment has been used for a
month so the County is then obligated to pay for this tnbudgeted
equipment. He is never held accountable,

I'have another elected official who believes that he could give sick
and annual leave that has not been earied, 10 his employees in
violation of the Extra Compensation {sic] prohibition in the State
Constitution, and County policy. This very sanie elected official
threatened me with bodily harm, when I looked into his sweetheart
deal on two wave runners that were given to the County (o use for
official law enforcement duties. He used his position as an elected
official to receive a personal 2ain.- Again, I brought this to SAO's
attention, and have not heard back if they feel it is an audit issue or
not. I had two potential frauds | leamed about early on in Febrvary
of 2002 and brought them to the attention of SAO as required by
law, T am still waiting (o kear if they looked into the frauds, or if
they were considered to not be valid.”

Although'you do not mention them by name, you were obviously referring to my clients
in this letter. It is also obvious that you are doing more than simply voicing an opinion. Instead,
you are implying that you have personal knowledge of the facts assefted.

As you well know, yourstatements were false. Mr. Holman never purchased any beavy
machinery without the prior approval of the Skamania County Commissioners. He certainly has
never engaged in the deceptive behavior that you describe in your letter. Indeed, your

Your statements about Sheriff Bryan are also false. Sheriff Bryan never violated the faw
by giving sick or annual leave to his employees. [ assime you are referring to the pay out that
¥as made to the former UndesSheriff Ed Powell upon his reiirement from the C(.{ljnty. Sheriff
Bryan scught and obtained an opinion from the Prosecuting Attomey that these payments were
legal and in accordance with the County’s Personnel Policy. These Payments did not constitute a
violation of the law. Indeed, you were well aware of the Prosecuting Attomey’s opinion before
you sent your e-majl falsely accusing the Shesiff of misconduct,

P
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Mr. Mike Gan’ison_‘
Page 3 of 3

You also claimed that Sheriff Bryan threatened to assault you. This statement is also
untrue. In fact, when the Columbian newspaper inquired about this allegation in the Fall of
2002, you specifically denied that Sheriff Bryan had ever threatenéd you. You specifically said
that no such thing had occurred and wondcred how such a rumor could have ever been started.
This begs the question: Were you lying then or were you lying in your Januarx6® e-mail? In
any event, Sheriff Bryan never threatened to cause you bodily harm.

Finally, Sheriff Bryan never used his office to secure a special deat on the purchase of a

personal watercraft. Despite your best efforts to have the Shefiff condemned, the State Auditor's

office declined to find any impropriety. You knew of this exoneration and that Sheriff Bryan
had done nothing illegal or inappropriate when you wrote your January 6" Ietter.

In light of your obvious history and personal animosity towards Sheriff Bryan and
Mr. Holman, I know that I can prove that you made these statements with actual malice. You
cither knew that the statements were false or had a reckless disregard for the truth or falsity of
these statements.

Your false statements have disparaged my clients' personal, social and business
reputations. Your conduct has also caused my clients mental distress, Accordingly, my clients
have requested that I initiale a lawsuit against you for defamation and the invasion of their

- privacy (i.e. placing another in a false light). If a lawsuit becomes necessary, 1 will also

determine what other causes of actions are available, In any event, my clients will be entitled to
recover actual damages and/or emotional distress.

Sheriff Bryan and Mr. Holman are former and current public officials of Skamania
County. As aresull, they fecl a certain allegiance to the taxpayers of the County. In their view,
your statements were outside the scope of your official duties as the Skamania County Audior.
They therefore feel that you, and not the citizens of Skamanija County, should be held
accountable for your tostuous conduct. No public money should be spent to defend your ill-
advised remarks.

At this point, Sheriff Bryan and Mr. Holman have no plans to seek damages from
Skamania County. If a lawsuit becomes necessary, they will name you in.your individual
capacity. On the other hand, depending upon your response, miy clients certainly reserve the
right to change their position to fully protect their le gal interests.

[ sum, you and you alone acted with the intent to harm my clients’ reputations by -
misstating the truth in your January 6® letter. Your conduct has causaed my clients to suffer
damages. You, and not the citizens of Skamania County. should be held accountable.

By way of setilement, my clients hereby offér to not pursue legal action against you {and
will execute a Release of All Claims) in return for your agreement to:

1. Retract the false statements contained in your January 6 letter by communicating
this retraction to all of those who received or heard about the defamatory
statements contained in that letter;

Yt




Mr. Mike Garvison |

Page 4 of 4
2. Sign a letter of apology as mutually agreed which includes a statement of
retraction;
3. Reimbursement of my cliénts’ attorney fees (which are currently less than
$2,500.00); and
4. Not to require any public funds to be used to setile this case, and 19 reiriburse the

public for any of your costs associated with defending this matter.
This offer to settle will expire unless accepted in writing at my office on or before August
15, 2003. If you reject this offer, my clients have requested me to immediatel)’iniliale a lawsuit
against you in the Skamania County Superior Court.
I'look forward to your response and would encourage you or your attommey 1o contact me.
Very truly yours,
/ W
Kein B. Woodrich
KBW:krf

cc: Charles Bryan
Brent Holman

&



